Soret fhor Company,

Jamas P. Vondele, Direcior
Altorndtive Safaly Ofice
Erwirrrnanial & Sxlely Enginsaring

Movermnber 20, 2003

Ms. Kathleen C. DeMeter, Director

Cfflce of Dafacta Invertigation Safaty Assurance
Naticnal Highway Trafflc Safety Adminlstration
400 Seventh Street, S.W.

Washington, DG 20550

Daar Ms. DaMater: .-
Subject: EADZ-025:NVS-213bby
As noted in our respones 10 Request 10 of your kstter datad July 30, 2003 requesting

. infformation concerning the speed control deactivation switch on cartain 1893-1985 moded year
Lincaln Town Car, Mercury Grand Mamuis, and Ford Crawn Victonia vehicles, certain
documents responsive io the request contain information protected by the attomey—clent
privilege andfor work-product doctrine. Such documenta are deacribed in a privilege log and are
provided as Appendix O on the encicsad CD (flle: 2003-10-24_Appendix_0).
Ford is also providing two copiea of additional documents as supplements to Appendices M, N,
and P of our Septembar 28, 2003 rasponse. The documsnts that ars supplasmental to Appendix

P are being submittad to the agancy with the undarstanding that they are covenad b-; tha aama
requast for confidantial treatment as the original information (n Appandlx P.

Sincerely,

"7/%

2 Jamu P. Vondale
// Abtachmant

Fairiane Plaza South ' '
230 Town Canter Orive, Denrbom, Michigan 44126.2728 LSA &
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KEMP LYDICK

-Attorneys and Connselors

. Carnpiall Cantre W, Eults 879
8150 North Coniral Expratsusy
Dulas, Toscan TEXS

Totaplopiny. 314 BAT IO : _ Juvid ). Ky
Fau ZHAET 02 Jovid O, Kemp, ., LLAL

c/o Shawn L. Nerton, Claims Analyst
Parklspe Towers West, Suite 1500 .
Dearbomn, Michigan 48126-2568
Re: Compsmny : Shelter Motual Inmnnice Company
Our Cludm Number : 23-11-46593% 10031
Onur Inyared :
¢ ' Datc of Loss . 06/12/02. |
Vehicle ID. : 1993 Mercury Linco.n Town Car
Om- File Number 70000.004.026
Dear Mrs. Norton:

Please be advised that this finn has been retained to protect the interests of Shelter
Insurance Comapany(Shelter), sutwogee of I Trsvurcds), in the
shove referenced matter. All foture contact with Shelter or the insure:ls should be directed

through me.

My understanding of the facts to date are 25 follows: At approx inately 2:30 xm Mys.
_wwmdbyﬂmm:uf:nnkuhm As she approached the kitohen,
she saw a glow and immedistely ran back and got Mr IENENEEp. M. I udc
his way toward the kitchen and observed the glow. ThelN sxs1kenzd their son and
they all exited out of the window of a bedroom.  Subsequently the parage and all of its
contents were completely consnmed by fire and extensive dumage occurred in the kitchea,
hreskfast area, apd the lamdry room, It toak the firemen approximat:ly 35 to 45 minuotes
1o extinguish the firs.

TW 79 2902 17:535 ERd2-229-8 10187 p
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. Two sxperts have examinad the evidence and the fire scene, 1 fire canse and erigin

. ¢xpert, snd an electrical engineer. Inspection of the fire scene indicat that the fire began
in and around a parked 1993 Lincoln Town Car (hersinafiar refered 1o as the “subject
vehicle.") The fire spread from the subject vehicle in the garage area and inla the house.
When the inspectors reached conclusions as to origin, it was feltno futk1er inspection showld
procesd until a proper protocol is adopted, pproved and all interested] parties notified. This
is the purpose of this Ictier to you. ' ' _

There scems to be general consensus on the pant of all who heve tads un inspection
of the fire scene that the area of origin is the subject vehicle. You: product, the sabject
vehicle, in oor view, is responaible for the fire. We are certainly open to any argaments and
supporting data 1o the contrary. If any other potential causes other tan your peodnct, the
subject vehicle, ave, in your view, the carrect ares of origin, then the b2 should be identified
and addresszd now. We are not producing an expest report at this tine. [ will pass along
relevant information regarding the forensics investigntion to date, a5 1 have airsady done in
this letier.

: Youg product, the sabject vehicle, in our view, has proximately caused the following
damages to the ngared, inchuding, but are not necessurily limited to, the following:

1. Costs % repair the subject property;

. - & The differnce in the value of the property, both renl and personal, at the
abowve location immediately before and immediately after the described loga;

3. Loss of use dumages;

4,  Engincering costs and costs of other experts needed to evahunie the effect of
and ary repairs that iye necesgary;

5. Reasooable and necessary sticmey’s fees incvrred in anforcing the rights of
our client{s) sscociated with this claim, '

'We believa the damages in thiz case may reach $150,000.00. 'We reserve the right to
sasert n claim for the foll damages vur clients have and will suffer 22 a resulf of ihe defects
end failure of the subject vehicle, asserted herein, and your a's of omissien and/or

- commission against our ¢licats. Accordingly, the purpose of this letter iy 1o provide you
with formal notice of our client’s claim against you and to provide you with opportunity to
resolve the claim in o fair and equitable manner without need for fir-ther legat action,

JUN 29 20B2 17:56 PRGE. B3



June 28, 2002
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Shelter has presetved the area of origin in the subject resictnos in its post fire
condition, as well as the subject vehicle which allegedly cansed this £1¢ logs so that vou of
your insorer can inspect it, if you or your camier 5o desire.  This 1 done in 2 spirit of
fuirnesa, 3o you and your insurer can evaluaie our position andfor srepare aay defenses
whichk you may think you have in this case. As you well know, the hameowner is eager to
begin repairs to his residence as soon as possible. Time is certainly o f the essence to this
lmmommmhnkmhthmdmnumlmﬂe C;ummﬂz._uﬁh

If you dispute that you tre responsible for this cleim, as my client alleges, or if you
are avware of sny facts or circumstances which indicate you ave not at fault in this matter,
please notifly this office in writing that the claim is disputcd and stxte yrur rensons therefore.
I} I do not hear from you within twenty (20) dsys from your inapection or within thinty days
fram the receipt of this natice, if you elect oot to inapest the fire scens sad evidence, [will

. assume the claim to be valid and will proceed in accordance with hat assumption. Your
fuilnre 9o 20 respond will necessitate our filing suit in this matter.

- Wi lnok forward to your prompt response. -

W 51{473/

David O, Kemp
DOK:ceh

ce: Mr Les Brylnt
© ViaFax: 601.824.9791

JUW 29 2002 1SS FAGE, B4




‘M. A. STRINGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
2803 Divislon Street + Suite 101 - Metaltle, Loulsiana - 70002

(304) 4840466 +« PAX (504) 454-0433

June 13, 2002 - i
e _ lec\\ "'\

Ms. Kyle Riemer, Claim Represestative

State Farm Insurance Company :
2435 West Congress )
Lafayette, Louisiana 70506

RE: Fire Analysis Repart
i _ a <
AV

Washingroo SN c\g

Date of Loss: 03-28-02
Claim Number: 18-A132-721
MASA Contract Number: 03024062M

Daar My, Rismer

In response to the March 29, 2002 request of [ Cloim Representative, State Farm
Insurance Company, Lafaybera, Louicians [N 100 Assccistes, Inc. (MASA) Hat
examined and aralyzed the above caprioned fire loxs. The fire scene was carefilly examined on
April 1, 2002 by [ MASA Chief Fire Specialist, 2t which time photographs
were taken, some of which are included at the end of this report with the remainder being retained
in the MASA file. Alsp at the time of this site visit, the remeins of the speed control deactivation
switch was removed from the debris in the left rear area of the engine compartment of the 1994
Mercury Grand Marguis vehicls thet was parked in the loft side of the garage at the time of the
fire. It was at thiz vehicle that the insured, Mr.jlmpam, reportad thet the fira originated, Thase
remains are being maintained in the MASA North Shore evidence storage fhcility and will not be
disposed uf?mi{wemmmﬂmdudm do 50 in writing.

It was reported to MASA that the fire ot the the NI -<idence occurred at
approximately 7:00 p.m. and that the fire was initislly asen under the Iﬂﬂw rand

Marquis, which had not heen driven on the day of the fire. [t was also reported that they had
experienced problems with the spesd control system an this vehicle. It_'-\_'la:_‘ g_‘ﬁﬁ:_q?ﬂlﬂﬁﬁomd
JiM e ) el

a4 Acnma HEMS
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FIRE CAUSE DETERMINATION

FOR

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY
1030 NORTHPARK DR., SUITE, B
RIDGELAND, MS 39157

OF

YEHICLE FIRE
1994 LINCOLN TOWN CAR

BY

JAMES YICKERS, DBA
FIRE LOSS SERVICES
215 INDUSTRIAL COVE
RIDGELAND, MS 39157

CASE #FLS11-01
CLAIM #03A003323868
JANUARY 15, 2001




JAMES YICKERS, DBA
FIRE LO&S SERVICES
215 INDOSTRIAL COVE REDAETED
RIDGELAND, MISSISSIPPI 39157 _
TELEPHONE (§U1) 356-6903

January 31, 2001

Cliant: Safgco Inaurance Co. re: Vehlcle Firm )
1030 Horthpark Dr., Suite B 1994 Lincoln Tawncar
e _

A.l:tn: Mr . Dave Perkins Caze §FLE 11-01

Claim #05A003323B63

VENICLE INSPECTLON/CONCLUSION

on Janpary 15, 2001, at the zreguest of Ma. Bhirlée_'

_ an ASE Certlfied Anto Tm:hn.lr:lan and I exﬁnlnlﬂ

the refarenced loss at CoPact Eulvaﬂ, in FPlorxenca, Mixsissippl,

under Ztock #7160620. Information gilven indicated the lo=s oo

currsd November 77, 2000, at 2:44° p.m., whlle parked undazr the 1ln-

suzed's carport.

. nn.exunlnltiun ravealed a very locallzed area of burning, at
the leit fepnder and left raar of the motor cenpartuant. Thare wvas
noe avidencs i_:rf axtension of the fire into the passenger compart-

aent. A clo=mer sxapination of the motor cempartment revealesd the

origin of the Firs wax aroand the laft rear, belov the i;gt_nr Cv-

lindexr and braks boester.  This 13 in the general vicinity aof the

_ﬂeact.ﬁr&tinn mwitch fo2r the apesd control. The firs =pread up to

]~

~the wiring harness, fual linas and brake master cylinder.

though there was sone apread o_! fire Into the remalning part of

the motor compartment, this was minimal.




'|"'-'-I"
“@P

REDACTED

Safeaco Insurance Company Conclusion
Case #11-01 Janupary -3k, 2001 Paga 2

COMCLUSTION

Bagsad on ny examination of the loss, qnd conaldering the in-

fornation given, and the repoxt of Mr. _ that is at-

tached, it is my opinlon the refarsnced fire vas accldental, with
an origin In and around the Ieét rear of the motor compartment, ak
thé apeed contral deactivation switch. The more orobabla cause La

thé fallure of the desctivatlon =switch, as outlined in Mr. M11-
lar"s report. .o

Regpsctfully submittad,
! ol
LS 7,

v

MEd VICKERS
TIPLIED FIRE I

‘pv

ERA2-225-0 2583 N




City of Gainesville 0000022881 - £Q:G2030 lhuhgﬁmmmn.nus
Priorin-5 ‘Traek Dewmtins: "
Unit i LG20a1 Year; 1996 ik FORD Moalel; CRDOWN VT
Licsa Livgred Eagine Slea- 481 Transeximalon- AD0D Calasri WHT
The Roe 1: PLISTRLE Tiede l: FRIYTORIS l'hll'l."_'{plt u Farl Type 2:
Clpas; POLI POLICE SEDAN M-l.hrGl'llp: Beria) ¥ ZFALPTIWITX] 501k
Department: [51400 ‘GPD-EOUTHERN DISTRIC ﬂn-nr GI'.II Shie; A
Micter: M: BBSZL GYW: 3352
Oll Capacity: 10100 Fuel Capacity 150,00 Mﬂlpuhrm Operator:
PM: B: DOT2002 T Q507400 Warranty: e
Commeat 1; Consmeny 3; mmnm CRULSER
Caspment 3 Lasi WOE:  00000288] L-:wnnnumm
NOTES

TRANS PROBLEM—-. .

ATHW#M—-MMTEIGWW

CHECY. TIRES

rmm.mammumunnmmm

za:fmmxmmmmmm
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Enbosted
Erpalr Tvpe  Repaly Dapeyipiieg St Techaicies (absr Thne
CURRENT REPATGE
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Fire Departmeni: Ford fires start in parked cars

. Associaled Press  36-Aug-200)

BATON ROUGE, La. (AP) -- Fires broke out last week in b
that had been parked for hours, and in seven Ford cars gver

Baton Rouge Fire Depattment says.

A man sleeping in a 1992 Mercury Grand Marcuis that caught fime lagt week ascapad
injury only becausc "someone walked by snd said, “Your car's on fire," department
spokesman Barry Mounce said.

Ford spokesman Mike Vaughn said there is no pattem 1o the fires, which broke out in the
Front left-hand side of the cars. The modeis involved were 1992, 1993 or 1994 Lincoln

Town Cars, Mercury Grand Manquis or Fard Crown Vietorlas.

"We have looked and investigated statistically tnto this issue, and the data d.idlnnt
indicate there iz a problem,” Vaughn said Friday. "The investigation is ongoing.”

No one has been injurcd in the Baton Rouge fires, the first of which occomed in June.

All saven cars hed been parked for several ooz when the fires broke out, and most of
the resulting fires damaged homes or other cars, Mounce said.

The Fire Dapartment began investigating the car flres in June. The Lagest fire broke out
Thursday in & 1993 Lincolh Town Car in a Mall of Louiziana parking lot and damaged

four other cars.

Mounce said he belicves a pattern has developed and that he hopes Ford's investigation
praduces information that may save lives and property. “Since it happens when the car is
parked, it's a higher potential for somecne to be in ahmsemndmrand get hort,"

Mounce said

Ford recalled 1992 Lincoln Town Cars, Mercury Grand Marquis and Ford Crown
Victorias in 1999 after receiving 147 reports of the cars spontaneously igniting because

of an allegedly fauity switch.

The recal! urged owners of 279,000 vehicles 1o take the cars to a dealership to get the
switch replaced.

Six of cars that burned this year in Baton Rouge were not part of the recsll, Ford sent
investigators in June to look at two 1993 Lincoln Town Cars that canght fire. One of

those cars was part of the 1999 recall, Vaughn said.

ERaZ-g28-n 14TAT
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OASIS RESULT: RE0ac ey
2MELM75W2NX700009 o

- VEHICLE WWFORMATION

VEHICLE DESCRPTION BODY STYLE ENGINE ' EMGINE CALMRATION
1952 QRAND MARGUIS 4 DR BEDAN LS 48L SOHC (ROMED)  218FR0oA

TRANSMISSION AXLE CODE
4 8PD OD AQDE Yo

- GENERAL WARRANTY INFORMATION

© WARRANTY START DATE BUALD DATE START ODOM
0507/ 582 031 31002 .

> WARNING MESSAGES

LESS THAN TwO DEALER APPROVED AWA REPAIR VISITS PAID TO DATE
D-FIELD SERVICE ACTIONS

Lo ]
18:24:18

NO ESP INFORMATION AVAILABLE
- REPAIR HISTORY

NO REPAIR HISTORY ON VEHICLE
END OF QASIS REPORT FOR ZMELMYEWINXT 08000

hnp:fhahmwingmiummmyspubymﬂs}m.nphwmmmﬂmmy,&mmmmkﬂmsﬁ 9/28/2001



.:formatiﬂn Report

e

Vehicle Information Report REDRCTED

GENERAL VERICLE
INFORMATION: (Related Claimy)
VIK: umunwm'mmmu_m m-mmmmnmmmm&um W
BMde! ¥ray; 1997 ) mmw-mmmﬂm Bl Bieli:  +
Yo Topur DufvaCod: O/ -1 WHL LY BBAR DETVE Englam- CAH - &M 4.5, SOJC 29T HA Vi GNP
Tav. Dasler: 12294 Bady Cul Syda: C/RC -4 DOOR SDAN5 LITE Tranmrieginn: GOK -4 S0 AUTO TRAKS HAAD AODE

VerlomiSories: (YRS - CAATIER vERSION '
BUILD INFORMA TION:

Narynr ST LA
durival Doain; %ﬂhﬂ!&mﬁ.-l.m .
Fabe Dustyr nmmnh-mm-un

--------- 1-—=—3 3 4 [ 1 § 7

EIIFYTINIAD g 1 oscdopL =1 EVye 31s A m LZMer o Wy

1tsxa 1 @ 7 FaRS e F

-
o

htps:/fweb.awssupp.ford. comvegi-binflu/vchinfo.cg
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TELYT U-RZ0-Z0uA

INSTALLED OFTION INFORMATION:

.

Page 2 of 2

- lr Cusiiifoning= 0 - ATC ATR OONTHTICNEE: VW Caidae -

Altcroslor A Rating: * CYWimmade: L

A Timk : i M Insfremsetsiber AT - FLECTRONI® IV RLIMENTATION
Axie'Raic: EQACT - 508 FENAL DIIVE RATIC  Mirrar(Driwr Siaa3: * - MA]

AdeTyps EGTAL - LIMITED SLIF REAR AXLE  Mirrer(fungs S3s): * - [F/A]

Rattary Amp Rating; 72 Pui: PHYCK - OPAL OFALPACENT TRICOAT
Brnke Coda: PEAAB - d WHL ANTILOCK RRAKES Pewer Anbeuma: ™ - [N/A)

Bruke CodelSarvice): 7 - [N/A] Hate A} - ELETH PREMICIM AM/EM STROACSTE
Caithretion Coes  318/RILA Beomd Bysoam: ¥ - [A]

Calor{Acoeatl *-[MA] Suctys Tuadhom hale: * - [R/A]

Calor{Trim): A% - Tice Brant: AJ - MICHELIN - ERCYCLABLE
Duitrary Type 0 Tira Blze DAGER - EXISTORLS WIW

Deivethatt Cude: » : Traction Crmtrek: ~ + - [WA]

Frepd Sapl) . [MA] YWhaal T . WA

Pl Type: * - [MeA]

JIBE DOT INFORMATION:

1F: = Eh »

iLR= +* HE= »

ik * EL .

SFANE: +*

ESP INFORMATION: EMISSIONS INFORMATION;:

X3P Coley *  Emslesics Codey Ch-ob
ESE Coterajw(Miin). *  Embinkin Corf Typr B

ESF Covermge{Thac): * Emisdes Bocul Bnllfte iy

E5F Flan Yanr: *  Faghos Familyr FERMEVIHE?
Any coinmens?

P

hitps://web, awssupp Joed.com/egi-binfjlufvehinfo.cgi

872772001







1 Sheffleki, Drew (D.L.} -

. From: Shatilald, Craw (D.L}
Sent: Friday, Dwcembar 07, 2001 548 AM
Ta: Jursckl, Raymond [R.)
Ca: Diraver Shadileid
Subject: Fw: Toxga instruments’ Brake Swich UPDATE

Ray,

fyi wa hava little cholca, but to go ahead and sign a forward looking Indemnity Agraemant with T! covering
production and sarvice. Jugt wanted to give you a heads up. Although you buy direct from T1 50 have a p.o.
covering your parts, they ship mitlens of thegs T2 and will ret ship Inta 02 without &n Indemnity Agreement

¢overing production and garvice parts. .

— O M —

(o Lampa, Douglees (D.B.)

Santt Wadiremciry, Dacamonr 05, 2001 4:52 PM
To SheMaid, Drew (D-L)

Sulsjects RE: Texzy Instrumanits’ Brake Switch UPDATE

REDACTED

Ragarda,
Doug Lampa \
cfampais ford.com .

3135544111

——{rigingl Mesrag—

From: ShaiTld, Drtw [DL.)

Sants , Dmcapmber O3, 2001 4:30 M

Toe Lampe, Dougis (D.5.)

Subjact RE: Tooas irebrumenty’ Bral Switth USDATE

Krom: Loy, Coigfams (D)

Sank Wacepacay, Decamonr 05, 2001 4127 PM

T Shafeki, Drew (T.L.); Shepherd, Scoit (5.A.); Engel, Jar (LAY

(== Porter, Fred (IF.1.)

Sy bjgeri R+ Taxas Instrurmants Erake Swilch UPOATE

Eﬁaz—azs 23s1 W\




Ragarcs,
| Cowg Lampe
' dlampe @igr.com
arase4 411
—=-Drighmal Masmon—
From Shemeld, Drew (D.G)
Sank Wednesdyy, Decamber 05, 2001 422 P
Tar Enoal, Jaif (1.AL); Scoit Shephard
o= Porter, Frad (P.): Lampa, Deuglass {(D.B.); Draw ShaMeld
Subrjact: Tk Inpirgmants’ Bralot Switedy LPDATE
Scatt/Jaff.

Texas Instruments sant ma a letter today with their terpratation of the egreament mada during our 11/28/01
conferance call. Their istter canfirmes cur agrasmant 10 review the parfornance data and states "Texas
Inatrumants agresd to contnue shipping beyonc Dec 31, 2001 basad on:

a4, Ford’a cument pian ‘o accalerate rasaurcing of thia product %o anather suppller and,

b. Ford granting Tl indemnity for switches mamdactured from January 1, 2002 forward, In line with th
warding of TlI's Novamber 8, 2001 letter : . -
« [N the evet that Taxas Inairuments’ intarpretation of the fleki/aatsty data ia not consiatant with Ford's
eonclusion that the switch appilcation Iz safe for all applications, we will need to revisit tha baciward laoking
ndamnity requasted in our November B, 2001 lettar and forwasd fooking supply of the switch,”

| mentioned Ford'a pravious offer ta sign forward leaking Indemnity aarly Irt our phone canferanca, but T1
. never brought the topic Lp Iater in the discusalon. Basad on s letter, | recommend we procesd with granting
" tha forward loaking Indemnity as previcusly discussed.

i would Nke 1o get back to Texas lnatruments ASAP.

Thank you. REDACTED

EAGZ-225 93821\







